# OP \$215.00 250779

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM336471

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
First Niagara Commercial Finance, Inc.		03/25/2015	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SolomonEdwardsGroup, LLC
Street Address:	1255 Drummers Lane
Internal Address:	Suite 200
City:	Wayne
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19087
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Name:	M Squared Consulting, Inc.
Street Address:	1255 Drummers Lane
Internal Address:	Suite 200
City:	Wayne
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19087
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	Collabrus, Inc.
Street Address:	1255 Drummers Lane
Internal Address:	Suite 200
City:	Wayne
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19087
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2507797	SOLOMONEDWARDSGROUP,LLC
Registration Number:	2151899	M2
Registration Number:	3377791	TARGETED EXPERTISE. DRIVING RESULTS.
Registration Number:	4129417	EXPERTISE AT WORK
		TRADEMARK

900319951 REEL: 005487 FRAME: 0200

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4004821	M SQUARED	
Registration Number:	4004822	M SQUARED CONSULTING	
Registration Number:	3115367	COLLABRUS	
Registration Number:	2384292	CONSULTANT BILLING INC.	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2159325619

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 215-569-5619

**Email:** pecsenye@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy D. Pecsenye
Address Line 1: One Logan Square

Address Line 2: 8th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-6998

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	074658-15009
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy D. Pecsenye
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy D. Pecsenye/
DATE SIGNED:	03/27/2015

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Trademark Release (First Niagara)#page1.tif source=Trademark Release (First Niagara)#page2.tif source=Trademark Release (First Niagara)#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005487 FRAME: 0201

# RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), is made effective as of March 25, 2015 by and from FIRST NIAGARA COMMERCIAL FINANCE, INC. (the "Grantee"), in favor of each of SOLOMONEDWARDSGROUP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("SEG"), M SQUARED CONSULTING, INC., a Delaware corporation ("M Squared"), and COLLABRUS INC., a California corporation ("Collabrus", and together with SEG and M Squared, individually, a "Grantor", and collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, the Grantors and the Grantee entered into (a) that certain Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks, dated as of January 9, 2012, and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on January 11, 2012 at Reel 4696, Frame 0374, and (b) that certain Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated as of August 1, 2013, and recorded with the USPTO on August 1, 2013 at Reel 5083, Frame 0582 (collectively, the "Security Agreements"), pursuant to which each of the Grantors granted the Grantee a security interest in (i) such Grantor's Marks (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement) listed on Schedule A of each Security Agreement, and attached hereto as Schedule A, (ii) all proceeds and products of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated and (iv) all causes of action for infringement of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same (collectively, the "Mark Collateral"), as security for the payment and performance of certain obligations, as described in the Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Release;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantee agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release have the meanings provided in the applicable Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Release of Security Interest. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantee hereby releases its security interest in and continuing lien on all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under the Mark Collateral, including, without limitation, the Marks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, and assigns such security interest and lien to the applicable Grantor.

SECTION 3. Release of the Security Agreement. This Release has been executed and delivered by the Grantee for the purpose of releasing the security interest of the Grantee in the Mark Collateral in the USPTO, and Grantee hereby authorizes the Grantor or the Grantor's authorized representative to record, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, this Release with the USPTO as evidence of such release.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005487 FRAME: 0202

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

FIRST NIAGARA COMMERCIAL FINANCE, INC.

Ву:

Name: Michael Schwartz

Title: First Vice President

Signature Page to Release of Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks

TRADEMARK REEL: 005487 FRAME: 0203

# **EXHIBIT A**

# <u>Marks</u>

Grantor	Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
SolomonEdwardsGroup, LLC	SOLOMONEDWARD SGROUP, LLC	2,507,797	November 13, 2001
M Squared Consulting, Inc.	M2	2,151,899	March 21, 1998
M Squared Consulting, Inc.	TARGETED EXPERTISE. DRIVING RESULTS	3,377,791	February 5, 2008
M Squared Consulting, Inc.	EXPERTISE AT WORK	4,129,417	April 17, 2012
M Squared Consulting, Inc.	M SQUARED	4,004,821	August 2, 2011
M Squared Consulting, Inc. M SQUARED CONSULTING		4,004,822	August 2, 2011
Collabrus Inc.	COLLABRUS	3,115,367	July 11, 2006
Collabrus Inc.	CONSULTANT BILLING INC.	2,384,292	September 5, 2000

1812192.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 005487 FRAME: 0204

**RECORDED: 03/27/2015**